ten (10) respondents were randomly selected from each 
village while fifteen (15) respondents were drawn from 
four (4) relatively large villages. This procedure resulted 
in a total sample of two hundred (200) households. 
However, after data cleaning one hundred and eighty two 
(182) questionnaires were subsequently used for the 
analysis. The analytical techniques that were used in data 
analysis include: descriptive statistics such as frequency 
tables and percentages, Ordinary Least Squares (OLS) 
regression and a Maximum Likelihood Estimation (MLE)